
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
September 27, 2023 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of September 20, 2023 

b) Approval of the schedule for the week October 2, 2023 

c) Approval of the check register 



d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

e) Approve Case Number DEV-23-094 Final Plat Neu Airpark PUD 

f) Approve Case Number DEV-23-095 & 096 Preliminary and Final Plat 

Schempps Double S Estates 

g) Approve Case Number DEV-23-107 Final Plat Kesinger Farms 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

 a)  Consider a motion to approve Case Number DEV-092 & 093     

Preliminary and Final Plat for Sunny Side Estates 2nd  

 b)  Consider a motion to approve Case Number DEV-23-102 & 103 

Preliminary and Final Plat for Dodge Addition 

c) Consider a motion to approve Board Order 2023-5, approving the 

disaster relief tax abatement for buildings listed in Exhibit A as provided. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

a) County Appraiser quarterly report 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 

      ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
MEETING SCHEDULE 

Monday, September 25, 2023 

Tuesday, September 26, 2023 

10:00 a.m. Workforce CEO Board meeting 

12:00 p.m. MARC meeting 

Wednesday, September 27, 2023 

9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 
Å Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS

Thursday, September 28, 2023 

Friday, September 29, 2023 



*******September 20, 2023 ******** 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, September 20, 2023.  

Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Culbertson and Commissioner 

Stieben are present; Commissioner Kaaz is present by phone; Also present: Mark Loughry, County 

Administrator; David Van Parys, Senior County Counselor; Edd Hingula, Leavenworth City 

Commissioner; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

Residents:  Ed and Cindy Irvine 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Mike Smith to have Jeff Culbertson 

as the temporary chair today. 

Motion passed, 5-0. 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

There were no public comments. 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

Jeff Culbertson read a proclamation for Suicide Prevention Awareness Month. 

Mark Loughry indicated the city of Leavenworth voted to not support CoreCivic and read a letter from the 

city voicing their concerns. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben that 

Leavenworth County immediately stop negotiations with CoreCivic and ICE for the purpose of serving 

as a party to an agreement and also not to hold illegal immigrants or any immigrants for purpose at this 

time. 

Motion passed, 5-0. 

Commissioner Culbertson read a letter he wrote about LAVTR taking information from the Kansas 

Association of Counties and asked the Commission for changes or additions to the letter. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, September 20, 2023 as presented.  

Motion passed, 5-0.  

Ed Irvine and Steve Vernon commented on a non-agenda item. 

Commissioner Stieben held a meet and greet in Tonganoxie.  He attended Tongie Days, the Leavenworth 

Women’s Club meeting and the Property Tax Task force meeting.  He will hold an Elephant Club meeting 

this Thursday.  On October 5, he will tour a c&d landfill in Olathe with Commissioner Culbertson. 

Commissioner Culbertson mentioned the Little Stranger Pie Social will be Saturday, September 23rd. He 

also attended the Leavenworth City Commission meeting.   

Commissioner Mike Smith met with Representative Buehler and will speak at the Lansing City Council 

meeting regarding LAVTR. 



Commissioner Doug Smith attended the Basehor City Council meeting, the LCDC meeting and Senator 

Tyson’s presentation. 

Bill Noll spoke about a cost share grant with the city of Lansing for a bridge replacement and asked for a 

letter of support for the grant. 

It was the consensus of the Board to direct staff to draft the letter of support. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to adjourn. 

Motion passed, 5-0. 

The Board adjourned at 9:47 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 

      ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
MEETING SCHEDULE 

Monday, October 2, 2023 

Tuesday, October 3, 2023 

Wednesday, October 4, 2023 

9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 
Å Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS

Thursday, October 5, 2023 

7:30 a.m. Kansas Economic Outlook Conference 
Å Century II Convention Center, Wichita, KS

Friday, October 6, 2023 
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START DATE: 09/16/2023 END DATE: 09/22/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-213 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 1,375.50

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-213 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 1,092.00

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-213 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 1,665.30

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-213 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 2,121.00

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-213 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 2,901.24

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-213 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 1,291.50

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-213 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 157.50

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-306 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 926.89

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-306 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 1,227.82

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-306 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 2,773.49

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-306 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 1,433.03

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-306 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 4,746.75

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-306 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 901.32

1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE 336593 104781 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-306 EMS - AMBULANCE  MAINT & PARTS 415.28

*** VENDOR 1513 TOTAL 23,028.62

     20588   ADVANTAGE ADVANTAGE PRINTING 336594 104782 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-301 ACCT 381 #10 ENVELOPES EMS 313.00

     20588   ADVANTAGE ADVANTAGE PRINTING 336594 104782 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-19-301 ACCT 514 DIST CT CSO BUSINESS 130.00

*** VENDOR 20588 TOTAL 443.00

     22369   BAMFORD FI BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER 336596 104784 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-31-294 QTRLY INSP JC, 520 S 2ND 216.00

     22369   BAMFORD FI BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER 336596 104784 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-32-266 QTRLY INSP JC, 520 S 2ND 739.00

*** VENDOR 22369 TOTAL 955.00

401   BIRINGERS BIRINGERS SHOP AND SERVICE 336597 104785 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219 2 KEYS FOR MEDICAL CART 15.00

1523   BOB BARKER BOB BARKER CO INC 336598 104786 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-359 LEAKS4 JAIL SUPPLIES 855.00

1523   BOB BARKER BOB BARKER CO INC 336598 104786 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-359 LEAKS4 JAIL SUPPLIES 480.60

*** VENDOR 1523 TOTAL 1,335.60

36   CAHILL PAT PATRICK J CAHILL 336601 104789 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 3,000.00

362   CASAD BENJAMIN BENJAMIN CASAD 336602 104790 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 3,000.00

     24545   CDW GOVERN CDW GOVERNMENT INC 336603 104791 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-01-301 3773122 SUPPLIES - BOCC 114.53

5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC 336547 104771 AP   09/18/2023   3-001-5-05-215 20642-0317B24244 GAS SERVICE 5.39

5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC 336547 104771 AP   09/18/2023   3-001-5-14-220 20642-12019039952308 GAS SERVI 611.54

5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC 336547 104771 AP   09/18/2023   3-001-5-32-392 20642-12019296502308 GAS SERVI 1,185.50

*** VENDOR 5637 TOTAL 1,802.43

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-001-5-06-222 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 349.45

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-001-5-11-253 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 413.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-001-5-31-230 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 1,378.02

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-001-5-41-271 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 899.39-

*** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL 1,241.33

86   EVERGY EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 336606 104794 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-215 ELEC SVC EMS 9101 1,024.43

86   EVERGY EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 336606 104794 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-215 ELEC SVC EMS ADMIN/WIC/HEALTH 871.18

*** VENDOR 86 TOTAL 1,895.61

1011   FEDEX FEDEX 336607 104795 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-19-302 2389-5871-7 CIST CT TRANSPORTA 47.45

828   FIRST ADVANTAGE FIRST ADVANTAGE BAVCKGROUND SE   336608 104796 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208 828497 2 BACKGROUND CHECKS 9.47

656   FLOYD, JAMES JAMES ANTWONE FLOYD 336609 104797 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 3,000.00

81   FULLER G GARY L FULLER ATTY 336610 104798 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY (CONF 525.00

2195   GARCIA CLINICAL GARCIA CLINICAL LABORATORY 336611 104799 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219 SHERIFF - AUGUST LABORATORY SE 128.50

120   GRENIER AUTOWORKS ALFRED GRENIER II 336613 104801 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-213 LVSO UPFIT FOR NEW UNIT 123 2,368.50

1941   HALLEY LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    336614 104802 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231 COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 3,000.00

27   HEALTH DEPT LEAV CO HEALTH DEPT 336615 104803 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-285 EMS IMMUNIZATION FOR EMPLOYEE 70.00

     22605   HINCKLEY S HINCKLEY SPRINGS 336617 104805 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-11-208 17137512660768 FILTRATION SYST 44.99

     26400   KANSAS GAS KANSAS GAS SERVICE 336619 104807 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-14-220 510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS 562.70

     26400   KANSAS GAS KANSAS GAS SERVICE 336619 104807 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-32-392 510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS 949.09

     26400   KANSAS GAS KANSAS GAS SERVICE 336619 104807 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-33-392 510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS 118.16

warrants by vendor
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     26400   KANSAS GAS KANSAS GAS SERVICE 336619 104807 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-33-392 510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS 114.00

*** VENDOR 26400 TOTAL 1,743.95

     19738   KEHA KEHA 336620 104808 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-06-215 2023 FALL CONF 175.00

     19738   KEHA KEHA 336620 104808 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-06-215 2023 FALL CONF 20.00

*** VENDOR 19738 TOTAL 195.00

1842   KONE INC KONE INC 336548 104772 AP   09/18/2023   3-001-5-32-262 N243825 ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE - 519.46

1842   KONE INC KONE INC 336548 104772 AP   09/18/2023   3-001-5-33-262 N243825 ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE - 1,179.86

1842   KONE INC KONE INC 336548 104772 AP   09/18/2023   3-001-5-33-262 N243825 ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE - 129.86

*** VENDOR 1842 TOTAL 1,829.18

43   LAMAR TEXAS LAMAR TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHI   336549 104773 AP   09/18/2023   3-001-5-04-301 816141 PROPERTY FRAUD ALERT PA 487.50

537   LEAV TIMES CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC 336624 104812 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-03-218 21275 QUARTERLY FUND BALANCE P 54.39

537   LEAV TIMES CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC 336624 104812 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-19-217 24159 DIST CT LEGAL NOTICE 23J 39.54

537   LEAV TIMES CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC 336624 104812 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-19-217 24156 LEGAL NOTICE 19JC60-61 9 44.74

537   LEAV TIMES CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC 336624 104812 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-49-341 21272 NOTICE OF VOTER REGISTRA 103.07

*** VENDOR 537 TOTAL 241.74

383   LYON CHRISTOPHER CHRISTOPHER LYON 336625 104813 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-11-211 PER DIEM NDAA CONF MIQUAKEE,RE 39.00

383   LYON CHRISTOPHER CHRISTOPHER LYON 336625 104813 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-11-211 PER DIEM NDAA CONF MIQUAKEE,RE 60.00

383   LYON CHRISTOPHER CHRISTOPHER LYON 336625 104813 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-11-211 PER DIEM NDAA CONF MIQUAKEE,RE 52.00

383   LYON CHRISTOPHER CHRISTOPHER LYON 336625 104813 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-11-211 PER DIEM NDAA CONF MIQUAKEE,RE 648.46

*** VENDOR 383 TOTAL 799.46

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-01-201 OPK595_K COPIER CHARGES - BOCC 384.63

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 223.02

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 264.94

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 152.85

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 63.77

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 40.05

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 40.05

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 40.05

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 40.05

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-305 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 3,178.20

*** VENDOR 2059 TOTAL 4,427.61

2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    KYLE ANDERSON 336630 104818 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-06-211 PER DIEM KEHA/KFSA JOINT CONF 30.00

2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    KYLE ANDERSON 336630 104818 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-06-211 PER DIEM KEHA/KFSA JOINT CONF 26.00

2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    MICAH BRAY 336628 104816 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-11-205 REIM MILEAGE 2023 440.82

2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    FRAN KEPPLER 336629 104817 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-49-211 REIM MILEAGE ELECTION CERTIFIC 120.52

*** VENDOR 2666 TOTAL 617.34

803   NOXIOUS WE LEAV CO NOXIOUS WEED DEPT 336631 104819 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-31-209 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS - GLYSOPHA 96.50

     11799   O'REILLY A O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE 336550 104774 AP   09/18/2023   3-001-5-07-357 19615 JAIL:MAINT BELTS FOR JAI 34.74

7098   QUILL CORP QUILL CORP 336632 104820 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-01-301 9686154 BOCC OFFICE SUPPLIES 142.02

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-213 AUGUST - SHERIFF/EOC 5,105.14

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-213 AUGUST - SHERIFF/EOC 94.34

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-14-332 AUGUST - SHERIFF/EOC 8,049.08

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-14-332 AUGUST - SHERIFF/EOC 776.75

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-14-333 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS FUEL 197.34

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-14-333 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS FUEL 175.43

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-14-336 NOX WEED FUEL, MAINT/EQUIP 222.37

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-41-213 APPRAISER - VEH MAINT 489.11

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-53-308 NOX WEED FUEL, MAINT/EQUIP 685.17

*** VENDOR 458 TOTAL 15,794.73

248   SUMMIT FOOD ELIOR,INC 336634 104822 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-261 C74100 INMATE MEALS 6,437.03

248   SUMMIT FOOD ELIOR,INC 336634 104822 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-261 C74100 INMATE MEALS 6,395.25

248   SUMMIT FOOD ELIOR,INC 336634 104822 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-261 C74100 INMATE MEALS 6,274.04

warrants by vendor
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*** VENDOR 248 TOTAL 19,106.32

376   SYMMETRY ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   336551 104775 AP   09/18/2023   3-001-5-33-392 413714 711 MARSHALL GAS SERVIC 114.72

829   THOMSON REUTERS THOMSON REUTERS - WEST 336635 104823 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-11-210 10005890171 WESTLAW INFORMATIO 845.00

     22972   TRANSFER STATION TRANSFER STATION 336636 104824 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-33-297 ACCT 158 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 39.00

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-01-302 BOCC/LEGAL POSTAGE 31.74

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-02-213 CLERK,CTHSE,ELECTION,RNR POSTA 1,885.17

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-02-302 CLERK,CTHSE,ELECTION,RNR POSTA 2.52

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-03-302 CO TREASURER POSTAGE 15.75

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-302 EMS POSTAGE 841.98

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-06-302 PLANNING/ZONING POSTAGE 90.81

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-07-302 SHERIFF POSTAGE 338.19

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-09-232 BOCC/LEGAL POSTAGE 92.50

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-11-302 CO ATTY POSTAGE 1,401.47

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-14-302 CLERK,CTHSE,ELECTION,RNR POSTA 37.11

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-19-302 DIST COURT POSTAGE 1,996.44

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-28-302 HUMAN RESOURCES - POSTAGE 123.66

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-31-301 NOX WEED POSTAGE .63

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-41-302 APPRAISER POSTAGE 184.89

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-49-302 CLERK,CTHSE,ELECTION,RNR POSTA 907.87

*** VENDOR 575 TOTAL 7,950.73

2   WATER DEPT WATER DEPT 336638 104826 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-05-215 WATER SVC EMS 9103 59.88

2   WATER DEPT WATER DEPT 336638 104826 AP   09/22/2023   3-001-5-32-392 WATER SVC 514 S 2ND ST 15.60

*** VENDOR 2 TOTAL 75.48

100   WITNESS LIST

*** VENDOR        100 TOTAL 341.05

TOTAL FUND 001 100,907.10

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS 336599 104787 AP   09/22/2023   3-108-5-00-219 HEALTH DEPT/WIC SHARED BLDG CO 1,396.61

4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS 336599 104787 AP   09/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606 HEALTH DEPT/WIC SHARED BLDG CO 465.54

*** VENDOR       4938 TOTAL 1,862.15

86   EVERGY EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 336606 104794 AP   09/22/2023   3-108-5-00-219 ELEC SVC EMS ADMIN/WIC/HEALTH 653.38

86   EVERGY EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 336606 104794 AP   09/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606 ELEC SVC EMS ADMIN/WIC/HEALTH 217.79

*** VENDOR         86 TOTAL 871.17

     23163   HEMOCUE AMERICA RADIOMETER AMERICA INC DIV:HEM   336616 104804 AP   09/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606 29235 CUVETTES & ANALYZER/SHIP 282.00

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-108-5-00-302 HEALTH DEPT/WIC POSTAGE 202.56

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606 HEALTH DEPT/WIC POSTAGE 78.75

*** VENDOR        575 TOTAL 281.31

TOTAL FUND 108 3,296.63

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-115-5-00-411 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 1,459.03-

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-115-5-00-415 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 6.13

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 09/16/2023 END DATE: 09/22/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES
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    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-115-5-00-423 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 1,551.56

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-115-5-00-434 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 16,284.56

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-115-5-00-436 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 1,783.56

*** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL 18,166.78

TOTAL FUND 115 18,166.78

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

3998   DREXEL TEC DREXEL TECHNOLOGIES INC 336605 104793 AP   09/22/2023   3-119-5-00-252 24896 SV CONTRACT KIP PLOTTER 115.00

TOTAL FUND 119 115.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-126-5-00-221 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 14.77

207   SUNFLOWER HEALING KATHRYN KAY LUNA 336552 104776 AP   09/18/2023   3-126-5-00-705 BIP ASSESSMENT & SESSIONS 50.00

207   SUNFLOWER HEALING KATHRYN KAY LUNA 336552 104776 AP   09/18/2023   3-126-5-00-705 BIP ASSESSMENT & SESSIONS 150.00

207   SUNFLOWER HEALING KATHRYN KAY LUNA 336552 104776 AP   09/18/2023   3-126-5-00-705 BIP ASSESSMENT & SESSIONS 50.00

207   SUNFLOWER HEALING KATHRYN KAY LUNA 336552 104776 AP   09/18/2023   3-126-5-00-705 BIP ASSESSMENT & SESSIONS 50.00

207   SUNFLOWER HEALING KATHRYN KAY LUNA 336552 104776 AP   09/18/2023   3-126-5-00-705 BIP ASSESSMENT & SESSIONS 75.00

*** VENDOR        207 TOTAL 375.00

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-126-5-00-321 ADT COMM CORR POSTAGE 33.52

TOTAL FUND 126 423.29

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-130-5-00-2 LCOO_K SHF/CCH COPIES 77.74

TOTAL FUND 130 77.74

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC 336553 104777 AP   09/18/2023   3-133-5-00-304 9-36 20642-5600012308 GAS SERV 2.69

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-133-5-00-301 9-21 PUBLIC WORKS POSTAGE 77.46

TOTAL FUND 133 80.15

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-136-5-00-221 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 39.77

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-136-5-00-301 JUV COMM CORR POSTAGE 6.30

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-136-5-00-321 JUV COMM CORR POSTAGE 6.30

*** VENDOR        575 TOTAL 12.60

TOTAL FUND 136 52.37

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

755   LCPA LEAV CO PORT AUTHORITY 336622 104810 AP   09/22/2023   3-140-5-00-202 PER LVCO 2023 BUDGET 37,250.00

TOTAL FUND 140 37,250.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE 336618 104806 AP   09/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3 PALS PROGRAM - PET FOOD 312.78

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE 336618 104806 AP   09/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3 PALS PROGRAM - PET FOOD 113.90

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE 336618 104806 AP   09/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3 PALS PROGRAM - PET FOOD 268.70

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE 336618 104806 AP   09/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3 PALS PROGRAM - PET FOOD 113.90

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE 336618 104806 AP   09/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3 PALS PROGRAM - PET FOOD 8.45

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE 336618 104806 AP   09/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3 PALS PROGRAM - PET FOOD 113.90

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE 336618 104806 AP   09/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3 PALS PROGRAM - PET FOOD 736.46

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE 336618 104806 AP   09/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3 PALS PROGRAM - PET FOOD 39.98

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE 336618 104806 AP   09/22/2023   3-144-5-00-3 PALS PROGRAM - PET FOOD 341.62-

*** VENDOR      19474 TOTAL 1,366.45

TOTAL FUND 144 1,366.45

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2621   CAFE TERRY BOOKER 336600 104788 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-256 MEALS RESERVED 9/1-9/15 2,736.50

2621   CAFE TERRY BOOKER 336600 104788 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-256 MEALS RESERVED 9/1-9/15 10,907.00

2621   CAFE TERRY BOOKER 336600 104788 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-256 MEALS RESERVED 9/1-9/15 14,105.00

*** VENDOR 2621 TOTAL 27,748.50

4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-201 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 133.50

warrants by vendor
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4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-255 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 153.53

4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-345 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 39.45

4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-345 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 95.63

4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-05-301 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 14.65

4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-06-301 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 21.74

4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-06-321 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 14.49

4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-07-302 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 2.25

4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-07-321 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 13.04

*** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL 488.28

537   LEAV TIMES CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC 336624 104812 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-209 306631 1 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION 179.00

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-201 OPK596_K COPIES - CO ON AGING 14.33

2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    336627 104815 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-201 OPK596_K COPIES - CO ON AGING 283.36

*** VENDOR       2059 TOTAL 297.69

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-213 AUGUST VEH MAINT CO ON AGING 1,062.41

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-145-5-00-302 CO ON AGING POSTAGE 210.87

TOTAL FUND 145 29,986.75

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     20588   ADVANTAGE ADVANTAGE PRINTING 336594 104782 AP   09/22/2023   3-146-5-00-301 1002 CO TREAS BUSINESS FORMS/L 398.00

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-146-5-00-302 CO TREAS SPECIAL (MV) POSTAGE 2,392.66

TOTAL FUND 146 2,790.66

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

4755   LEAV PAPER LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   336623 104811 AP   09/22/2023   3-147-5-00-3 CO ON AGING C1&C2 CONSUMABLES, 227.15

TOTAL FUND 147 227.15

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-153-5-00-401 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 8,449.13

TOTAL FUND 153 8,449.13

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1061   B & W FIRE LLC B & W FIRE LLC 336595 104783 AP   09/22/2023   3-160-5-00-263 090066 SOLID WASTE - EXTINGUIS 579.55

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH) ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 336566 71 09/19/2023   3-160-5-00-215 516725A SEPTEMBER VEHICLE LEAS 35.00

9271   LANSING CI CITY OF LANSING 336621 104809 AP   09/22/2023   3-160-5-00-210 SOLID WASTE SEWER SVC 34.80

458   ROAD & BRIDGE LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS 336633 104821 AP   09/22/2023   3-160-5-00-213 SOLID WASTE - EQUIP MAINT 884.07

575   US POSTAL SERVICE US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   336637 104825 AP   09/22/2023   3-160-5-00-201 SOLID WASTE POSTAGE 32.61

TOTAL FUND 160 1,566.03

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1991   MARC MID-AMERICA REGIONAL COUNCIL     336626 104814 AP   09/22/2023   3-174-5-00-210 LEAV-911 AUGUST 2023 911 EXPEN 31,044.05

TOTAL FUND 174 31,044.05

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

757   COMMERCIAL ELECT COMMERCIAL ELECTRONIC CORP 336554 104778 AP   09/18/2023   3-194-5-00-2 DATA-VOICE RECORDING & MGMT 17,668.00

TOTAL FUND 194 17,668.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC 336555 104779 AP   09/18/2023   3-195-5-00-290 20642-0321A774932308 GAS SERVI 2.69

     26400   KANSAS GAS KANSAS GAS SERVICE 336619 104807 AP   09/22/2023   3-195-5-00-290 510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS 84.92

2   WATER DEPT WATER DEPT 336638 104826 AP   09/22/2023   3-195-5-00-290 WATER SVC COMMUNITY CORRECTION 48.99

TOTAL FUND 195 136.60

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     JULIE CLEMENS 336604 104792 AP   09/22/2023   3-197-5-00-201 EXPENSES FOR VTC OPENING CEREM 38.06

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     JULIE CLEMENS 336604 104792 AP   09/22/2023   3-197-5-00-201 EXPENSES FOR VTC OPENING CEREM 84.90

*** VENDOR      21300 TOTAL 122.96

TOTAL FUND 197 122.96

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

86   EVERGY EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 336556 104780 AP   09/18/2023   3-212-5-00-2 ELECTRIC SVC SEWER DIST 2 181.68

86   EVERGY EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 336556 104780 AP   09/18/2023   3-212-5-00-2 ELECTRIC SVC SEWER DIST 2 37.18

warrants by vendor
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        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        336556         104780 AP   09/18/2023   3-212-5-00-2           ELECTRIC SVC SEWER DIST 2                    28.62

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        336556         104780 AP   09/18/2023   3-212-5-00-2           ELECTRIC SVC SEWER DIST 2                    64.43

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    311.91

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 212                                 311.91

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       268   GEN DIGITAL            GEN DIGITAL, INC.                336612         104800 AP   09/22/2023   3-510-2-00-941         1247233 SEPTEMBER LIFELOCK PRE            1,631.95

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 510                               1,631.95

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                                                                                                                                                    TOTAL ALL CHECKS                      255,670.70

warrants by vendor
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FUND SUMMARY                      

001        GENERAL                                         100,907.10

108        COUNTY HEALTH                                     3,296.63

115        EQUIPMENT RESERVE                                18,166.78

119        ROD TECHNOLOGY                                      115.00

126        COMM CORR ADULT                                     423.29

130        CCH PERMITS                                          77.74

133        ROAD & BRIDGE                                        80.15

136        COMM CORR JUVENILE                                   52.37

140        E D A C ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                     37,250.00

144        PALS (PETS AND LOVING SENIORS                     1,366.45

145        COUNCIL ON AGING                                 29,986.75

146        COUNTY TREASURER SPECIAL                          2,790.66

147        MEMORIALS (COA)                                     227.15

153        PUBLIC WORKS,EQUIP.RESERVE FUND                   8,449.13

160        SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT                            1,566.03

174        911                                              31,044.05

194        VIOLENT OFFENDERS                                17,668.00

195        JUVENILE DETENTION                                  136.60

197        INK FEE FUND                                        122.96

212        SEWER DISTRICT 2:  TIMBERLAKES                      311.91

510        PAYROLL CLEARING                                  1,631.95

                     TOTAL ALL FUNDS                       255,670.70

warrants by vendor
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Leavenworth County 
Request for Board Action 

Case No. DEV-23-094  
Final Plat Neu Airpark PUD 

*Consent Agenda*

Date: September 27, 2023 
To: Board of County Commissioners 
From: Planning & Zoning Staff 

Department Head Review:  John Jacobson, Reviewed 

Additional Reviews as needed: 

Budget Review  Administrator Review  Legal Review 

Action Requested: The applicants are requesting a Final Plat for a 14-lot Planned Unit Development 
subdivision. Lots will range in size from 1.62 to 3.36 acres. 

Analysis:  The applicant is proposing a 14-lot subdivision to access off of Hollingsworth Road. The 
Subdivision is classified as a Class C subdivision with all lots lying within the Rural Growth Boundary of 
Leavenworth County. Staff is supportive of a waiver of the requirement to connect to a sanitary sewer 